reflect the benefits of the expected cost savings and expense efficiencies, opportunities to earn additional revenue,
potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues, or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes
various preliminary estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations
that would have occurred if the Merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated,
or which may be attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be
read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto of Peoples, and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of
NB&T Financial.

21

Edgar Filing: PEOPLES BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

PEOPLES BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

As of September 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands)

Peoples
As

Reported

NB&T
Financial

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustment
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Peoples
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,970 $ 44,632 $ (26,597)   a $ 84,005
Investment securities 705,759 165,266 � 871,025
Loans, including loans held for sale,
net of deferred fees and costs 1,506,508 401,289 (13,239) b 1,894,558
Allowance for loan losses (17,556) (3,911) 3,911 c (17,556)

Net loans 1,488,952 397,378 (9,328) 1,877,002
Bank premises and equipment, net 37,439 16,275 � 53,714
Goodwill 89,604 3,625 34,771 d 128,000
Other intangible assets 9,665 168 5,404 e 15,237
Other assets 36,374 22,638 1,760 f 60,772

Total assets $ 2,433,763 $ 649,982 $ 6,010 $ 3,089,755

Liabilities
Deposits $ 1,861,619 $ 557,228 $ 1,016 g $ 2,419,863
Borrowings 229,351 14,310 (3,535) h 240,126
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 23,461 7,179 � 30,640

Total liabilities 2,114,431 578,717 (2,519) 2,690,629

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock 249,112 1,000 78,794 i 328,906
Additional paid-in capital � 12,984 (12,984) j �
Retained earnings 88,456 60,298 (60,298) k 88,456
Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income, net of deferred income
taxes (3,277) 1,836 (1,836) l (3,277)
Treasury stock (14,959) (4,853) 4,853 m (14,959)

Total stockholders� equity 319,332 71,265 8,529 399,126

$ 2,433,763 $ 649,982 $ 6,010 $ 3,089,755

Edgar Filing: PEOPLES BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity

Common shares outstanding 14,150,279 3,431,887 (233,712) 17,348,454

22

Edgar Filing: PEOPLES BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

PEOPLES BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Peoples
As

Reported

NB&T
Financial

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustment
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Peoples
Interest income $ 57,410 $ 17,253 $ 949   n $ 75,612
Interest expense 7,950 1,088 (305) n 8,733

Net interest income 49,460 16,165   1,254 66,879
Provision for loan losses 211 510 � 721

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 49,249 15,655 1,254 66,158

Total other income 29,750 6,198 � 35,948
Total other expenses 61,027 17,423 970 n 79,420

Income before income taxes 17,972 4,430 284 22,686
Income tax expense 5,482 865 99 o 6,446

Net income $ 12,490 $ 3,565 $ 185 $ 16,240

Earnings per share - basic $ 1.09 $ 1.04 $ 1.02
Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.08 $ 1.03 $ 1.01

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding - basic 11,348,625 3,429,892 p 15,982,139
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding - diluted 11,464,020 3,450,792 p 16,117,011

PEOPLES BANCORP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Peoples
As

Reported

NB&T
Financial

As

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Peoples

Edgar Filing: PEOPLES BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Reported Note
Reference

Interest income $ 67,071 $ 22,472 $ 1,266 n $ 90,809
Interest expense 11,686 1,844 (407)   n 13,123

Net interest income 55,385 20,628   1,673 77,686
(Recovery of) provision for loan losses (4,410) 2,590 � (1,820)

Net interest income after (recovery of)
provision for loan losses 59,795 18,038 1,673 79,506

Total other income 37,554 9,642 � 47,196
Total other expenses 68,265 22,391 1,294 n 91,950

Income before income taxes 29,084 5,289 379 34,752
Income tax expense 11,510 1,046 133 o 12,689

Net income $ 17,574 $ 4,243 $ 246 $ 22,063

Earnings per share - basic $ 1.65 $ 1.24 $ 1.41
Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.63 $ 1.24 $ 1.40

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding - basic 10,581,222 3,419,259 p 15,615,455
Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding - diluted 10,679,417 3,430,717 p 15,724,328

23

Edgar Filing: PEOPLES BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method
of accounting, giving effect to the planned Merger of Peoples and NB&T Financial, as if the transaction had occurred